

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Mahmoud KHALIL,

Petitioner,

v.

Donald J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; William P. JOYCE, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office Director of New York, Immigration and Customs Enforcement;¹ Caleb VITELLO, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Kristi NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security; Marco RUBIO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and Pamela BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice,

Respondents.

Case No. 25-cv-01963
(MEF-MAH)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PETITIONER'S AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

¹ Respondent Yolanda Pittman, in her official capacity as Warden of Elizabeth Contract Detention Facility, will be added.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION
Jeanne LoCicero
Farrin R. Anello
Molly K.C. Linhorst
570 Broad Street, 11th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
Tel: (973) 854-1715

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Amy Belsher*
Robert Hodgson*
Veronica Salama*
Molly Biklen*
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

CLEAR PROJECT
MAIN STREET LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
Ramzi Kassem**
Naz Ahmad
Mudassar Hayat Toppa*
Shezza Abboushi Dallal*
CUNY School of Law
2 Court Square
Long Island City, NY 11101
Tel: (718) 340-4558

VAN DER HOUT LLP
Marc Van Der Hout**
Johnny Sinodis**
Oona Cahill**
360 Post St., Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: (415) 981-3000

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Omar Jadwat*
Noor Zafar*
Sidra Mahfooz*
Brian Hauss*
Brett Max Kaufman*
Esha Bhandari*
Vera Eidelman*
Tyler Takemoto*
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
Baher Azmy
Samah Sisay*
Diala Shamas**
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6464

WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC
Alina Das**
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 998-6430

DRATEL & LEWIS
Amy E. Greer
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (212)732-8805

Counsel for Petitioner
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
***PHV application pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
Mr. Khalil engages in protected speech	3
The Respondents retaliate against Mr. Khalil’s protected speech pursuant to the Policy	4
Without injunctive relief, Mr. Khalil remains detained, his speech chilled, and experiencing multiple irreparable harms	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. PETITIONER IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	10
A. The Rubio Determination and the Policy are retaliatory, viewpoint discriminatory, and void for vagueness.....	10
1. The Rubio Determination is retaliatory in violation of the First Amendment.....	10
2. Respondents’ Policy constitutes an unconstitutional, viewpoint-based restriction	18
3. The Policy and Determination as to Petitioner are void for vagueness..	23
B. Mr. Khalil’s retaliatory detention violates due process and the First Amendment	31
II. PETITIONER FACES IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.....	35

III. THE EQUITIES WEIGH HEAVILY IN PETITIONER’S FAVOR AND
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC

INTEREST38
CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)	39
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	34
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	33
<i>Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor</i> , 985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 21, 35
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Boone v. Brown</i> , No. Civ. 05-750 (AET), 2005 WL 2006997 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2005).....	39
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	23

Borjas-Calix v. Sessions,
No. 16-CV-685, 2017 WL 1491629 (D. Ariz. Apr. 26, 2017).....37

Bridges v. Wixon,
326 U.S. 135 (1945)..... 12, 20, 28

Calderon-Rosas v. Att’y Gen. United States,
957 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2020)31

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....40

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 24, 30

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987).....33

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....31

Conard v. Pennsylvania State Police,
902 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2018) 11, 15

Coronel v. Decker,
449 F. Supp. 3d 274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....38

Council of Alt. Pol. Parties v. Hooks,
121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997) 35, 38

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510, 531 (2003).....32

E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y, DHS,
950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)29

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....35

Faure v. Decker,
No. 15-cv-5128, 2015 WL 6143801 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2015).....32

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....24

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
149 U.S. 698 (1893).....13

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....11

German Santos v. Warden Pike Cnty. Corr. Facility,
965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) 31, 32

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 24, 27

Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Phila.,
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)10

Gutierrez-Soto v. Sessions,
317 F. Supp. 3d 917 (W.D. Tex. 2018) 12, 35

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)34

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 21, 25

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....23

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
585 U.S. 878 (2018).....20

Jimenez v. Napolitano,
No. 12-CV-03558, 2012 WL 3144026 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2012).....37

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....14

Kansas v. Crane,
534 U.S. 407 (2002).....32

<i>Landau v. Corp. of Haverford Coll.</i> , 2025 WL 35469 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 2025).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017).....	25
<i>Massieu v. Reno</i> , 91 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Massieu v. Reno</i> , 915 F. Supp. 681, 699 (D.N.J.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 91 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	15, 22
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	12
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Mirabella v. Villard</i> , 853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017)	11, 14
<i>Mohamed B. v. Decker</i> , No. CV 20-13178, 2020 WL 6707949 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 2020)	34
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14, 23
<i>Ne. Pennsylvania Freethought Soc'y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	38
<i>O'Connor v. City of Newark</i> , 440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006)	13

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010)..... 13, 25

Pham v. Ragbir,
141 S. Ct. 227 (2020).....12

Ragbir v. Homan, 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019),
cert. granted, remanded, and vacated sub nom. on other grounds,
Pham v. Ragbir, 141 S. Ct. 227 (2020) 12, 35

Ragbir v. Homan,
923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) passim

Rausser v. Horn,
241 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001)34

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)10

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....24

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....31

Rosales-Mireles v. United States,
585 U.S. 129 (2018).....37

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 15, 19, 27

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....14

Rueda Vidal v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
536 F. Supp. 3d 604 (C.D. Cal. 2021)12

Sajous v. Decker,
No. 18-CV-2447, 2018 WL 2357266 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)..... 37, 38

Scales v. U.S.
367 U.S. 203 (1961).....26

Schrader v. Dist. Att’y of York Cnty.,
74 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2023)38

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuño,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....39

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 11, 22

Stilp v. Contino,
613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010)35

Street v. New York,
394 U.S. 576 (1969).....22

Students for Just. in Palestine, at Univ. of Houston v. Abbott,
2024 WL 4631301 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2024).....17

Swartzwelder v. McNeilly,
297 F.3d 228, 234 (3d Cir. 2002)36

Taal v. Trump,
No. 3:25-cv-00335 (N.D.N.Y. March 15, 2025)9

Terminiello v. Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....22

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....22

United States v. Amirnazmi,
645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011)29

United States v. Loy,
237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001) 27, 28, 30

United States v. Miselis,
972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020)27

<i>United States v. Rundo</i> , 990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Velesaca v. Decker</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	37
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	23
<i>Yusupov v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 650 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 2011)	21, 26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	32
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)(iii)	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	33
8 U.S.C. 1252(g)	21
Exec. Order 13899, <i>Combating Anti-Semitism</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 68779 (Dec. 11, 2019).....	16
Exec. Order 14188, <i>Additional Measures to Combat Anti-Semitism</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 8847 (Jan. 29, 2025).....	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-955, 101st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1990).....	5
S. Rep. No. 100–75 at 11, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	5
Other Authorities	
@DHSgov, X (Mar. 9, 2025, 9:29 PM).....	26
@marcorubio, X (Mar. 21, 2025, 11:22 PM)	12

@marcorubio, X (Mar. 9, 2025, 6:10 PM)25

ACLU et. al, *Inside the Black Hole: Systemic Human Rights Abuses Against Immigrants Detained & Disappeared in Louisiana*, Aug. 2024, 17; 50–5134

Amanda Friedman, *Rubio Defends Detainment of Columbia Activist, Says More Arrests Will Come*, Politico (Mar. 16, 2025)7

Andy Rose, *Cornell Student Protestor Told to Surrender to ICE As He Asks Judge to Block Deportation*, CNN (Mar. 22, 2025)9

DHS Official Defends Mahmoud Khalil Arrest, But Offers Few Details on Why It Happened, NPR Morning Edition Transcript (Mar. 13, 2025).....7

Hank Sanders and Zolan Kanno-Youngs, *D.H.S. Detains a Georgetown University Academic*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 19, 2025).....8

Jake Offenhartz, *Immigration Agents Arrest Palestinian Activist Who Helped Lead Columbia University Protests*, Associated Press (Mar. 9, 2025)26

Jonah E. Bromwich and Hamed Aleaziz, *Columbia Student Hunted by ICE Sues to Prevent Deportation*, New York Times (March 24, 2025).....7

Luis Ferré-Sadurní & Hamed Aleaziz , *How a Columbia Student Fled to Canada After ICE Came Looking for Her*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 15, 2025)8
